DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE M ONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yidceskgadi Nitsahdkees

May 25, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM ; < eSS
Cordell Shortey, Cohtracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Chilchinbeto Chapter, Dennehotso Chapter, and Kayenta Chapter-
SUBJECT . ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Parrish Region

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Chilchinbeto Chapter,

Dennehotso Chapter, and U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Kayenta Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Confract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAP-13-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115190 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115196
L] Contract Mod No.
] Amt of Budget Increase $5,150,673.65 $0.00 to $5,150,673.65
AMOUNT FROM T0

™ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executet
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

v  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAP-13-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Shaandiin
Parrish Region. Budget first received on May 12, 2023 electronically and received again on May 17, 2023 as
hardcopy is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L Section Il. B. and concurred
by Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of May 12, 2023. Y-T-D budget in
FMIS for CD Parrish Region totals $5,150,673.65. Information on Section |. of Transmittal above reflects
$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka
Region.

Qn Attachment

\é\ Copy: Contract files

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
g{\' Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
) Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928} 871.7100 « Fax: (928) 8B71.4025



DRr. Buu NYGREN rresioent
RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

MEMORANDUM

TO ; Dominic Beyal, Director
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

-
FROM : ‘égn@w Q-
Lisa Jymm, Deputy@xéjcutive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
DATE : May 12, 2023
SUBIJECT : CAP-13-23 - Allocation of $8,802,340 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per
Delegate Shaandiin Parrish’s Delegate Region. NNFRFO is requesting new business units
in the amount of $5,150,673.65.
The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units equaling
$5,150,673.65 per CAP-13-23. The current NNFRFO request is listed in the table below:
No. Description Category S
1 | Chilchinbeto Chp C-Store 6.1 $1,150,000.00 | kg5 pro¢
2 | Dennehotso Chp Warehouse 6.1 $1,267,000.00 | kiS4l ://
3 | Kayenta Chp 3-Bay Warehouse 6.1 $1,267,200.00 | Kyn$l4d
4 | Dennehotso Chp Modular Homes 2.15 $933,672.00 |lGns5A% v/
5 | Dennehotso Chp Bathroom Additions 1.14 $384,000.00 lc 118164 s
6 | Dennehotso Chp Truck and Trailer Purchase 6.1 $123,801.65 KellS[5S v
7 | Chilchinbeto Chp Purchase of Gooseneck Trailer 6.1 $25,000.00 Kl 181456 v*
TOTAL: $5,150,673.65

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at

liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/00C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE

P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 #x PHONE (928) 309-3532




v-«% The Navajo Nation DR.BuUU NYGREN rPresivent

May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-13-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'fyiti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable
Shaandiin Parrish’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-13-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Parrish’s Delegate Region in the amount of $5,150,673.65.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025

U/;- Yideeskgadi Nitsahidkees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Precient



CAP-13-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI® COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SHAANDIIN PARRISH’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: CHILCHINBETO, DENNEHOTSQ, KAYENTA)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iy&ti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164{Aa) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C){10), {(21), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CON-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJCO NATION
COUNCIL:; ALLOCATING §$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCALL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAIL. RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES1l, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS ; BROADEBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was

signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

B. CJN-29-22, BSection Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CAP-13-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
©f two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars {$211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate.
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division oxr Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan., The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight willion eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,240). See CON-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Projéct shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Shaandiin Parrish’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of 5§



CAP-13-23

Shaandiin Parrish’'s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Shaandiin Parrish’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Shaandiin Parrish'’'s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. SHAANDIIN PARRISH’'S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Shaandiin Parrish's
Delegate Region (Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta)
set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BF5-31-21.

C. 2Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), {(11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C, § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. 8§ 164(A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation,

Page 3 of &




CAP-13-23

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a guorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18t* day of April 2023.

R e

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
258 Navajo Nation Council

Y)27/23

 baTe

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay
Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I,  Thereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
N.C., 8§ (C) 410), on this

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legisiation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C){11), on this day
of ; 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Natien

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, Pregident
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

?OSMI‘“ | , 2023,
="

CAP-13-23



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Shaandiin Parrish

CHAPTERS: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZZRY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
82@21?:?5;1; :waonomic g‘f‘f;ﬁjfgrs:ﬂig‘ﬁ?g“-‘“mss Chilchinbeto Convenience Store ggfii]%';;feﬁfﬂmmic 6.1 HK0163 $ 1,150,000.00
Bi‘,’iiiﬁ,’; r?r:lf@ﬁ?mmunity ;I::‘Zr;r::?otso Dennehotso Chapter Warehouse g:ﬂzﬁ;‘;;gfmm“"iw 6.1 HK0271 $ 1,267,000.00
gg,\glsei]%r; r?;fe (;:tommunit_y *Kayenta Chapter |Kayenta Chapter 3-Bay Warehouse gxﬁ ;feﬁ?mmunily 6.1 HK0286 $ 1,267,200.00
gigizi&r; l::-Itgg;:mmunity ;[?]i;;rtw:rhotso Dennehotso Chapter Modular Homes ggﬂg;ﬁ:’mm‘miw 2.15 HK0292-2 $ 933.672.00
ng\i;i;r; ;i; i?mmunity ;E');rgt]:rhotso Edeg_i?he)t;r;tso Chapter Bathroom gg‘i’:‘g}; r‘:lfeﬁfmm“"“y T'.14 HK0293 $ 384,000.00
gg\i{zi;r; r?]fe (z?mmunity *Cl:i)_lzr;?s:]otso gspcl;lzr:;tso Chapter Truck and Trailer B{:&i;’;;feﬁf"‘m“"“y 6.1 HK0295 $ 123,801.65
el el e C A T T
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 3,651,666.35
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E}), the “Navajo Nation Ceniral Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative- Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




NAVAJO NATION <

69 4/18/2023
Navajo Nation Council Spring Session 10:30:58 AM

Amd# to Amd# Consent Agenda: Legislation's PASSED
MOT Begay, H 0014-23, 0017-23, 0022-23,
SEC Parrish, S 0036-23, 0037-23, 0064-23,

and 0050-23
Yeas : 21 Nays: 0 Excused: 2 NotVoiing: 0

Yea: 21
Arviso, S Damon, 8 Nez, R Slater, C
Aseret, L Daniels, H Notah, N Tolth, G
Begay, H James, V Parrish, S ' Tso, O
Begay, N ' Johnson, C Simonson, G Yanito, C
Charles-Newton, E Nez, A Simpson, D Yazzie, C
Claw, § ‘
Nay:0
Excused: 2
Jesus, B Crotty, A

Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C



Kayenta Chapter
3-Bay Warehouse



R35551200P

Jab

Project

NAVAJONATION 572242023
Jab Staws Inquiry Print Page -
K2115192  US TREASURY-KAYENTA CH 3BAY WH Thru Date
Cast Cost LPM Original Revised Actual Budget
Code Type Description DECUM  Budget Amt Budget Amt Amount Balance
1710 Program Revenue ;E N 1,267,200.00- 1,267,200.00- 1,267,200.00- 1.60
1719 Program Revenue 6 T 1,267,200.00- 1.267,200,80- 1,267,200.00- 100
1705 CG Revenue 5 T 1.267,200.00: 1.267.200.00- 1.267,200.00+ 1.00
1700 Extemal C/G Revenue Sourg 4 T 1.267,200.00- 1.267.200.00~ 1,267.200.00- 1.00
OG0 Revenucs 3T 1,267,200.00. 1,267.200.00- 1.267.200.00- 1.00
3520 Telephone 6 BN 255,000.00 255.000,00 255,000,00 1.00
5520 Telephone 6 T 255,000.00 255.000.00 255,000.00 1.00
5510 Communications 5T 255,000.00 255.000.00 255,000.00 1.00
5500 Communications & Unilitics 4 T 255,000.00 255.000.00- 255,000.00 1.00
6520 Consulting 6 BN 150,000.00 150,000.00 150.006.00 1.00
6520 Consulting 6 T 156,000.00 150,000.00 150.000.00 1.00
G510 Professional Services 5 7 150,004.00 150,000,00 150,060.00 100
6500 Centriciual Services 4 T 150,006.00 150,000.00 15000000 1.00
8500 infrasture {non cap) 6 BN 223,506,00 223,500.00 273.500.00 1.00
8500 infrasture {non cap) 6 T 223,500.00 223,500.00 223,500.00 1.00
8010 Public 5T 223,500,00 223,500.00 223.500.00 1.00
§000.  Assistance 4 T 223,500.00 223,500.00 223,500.00 1,00
2050 Buildiitg BN 638,700,080 G38.700.00 638,700,00 1.00
9050 Building [ 638,700.00 638,700.00 638.700,00 1.00
9001 Real Property 5T 538,700.00 638,700.00 638,700.00 1.00
9000 Capital Outlay 4 T 638.700,00 638, 700.00 638.700.00 106
2000  Expenses 3T 1.267,200.00 1.267,200.00 1.267.200.00 1.06G

10:21;33
1

5/31/2023



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attorney General Deputy Attomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: __HK0286

Date & Time Received: 12/7/2022 at 17:20

Date & Time of Response: 14 December, 2022; 12:22 pm

Entity Requesting FRF: Kayenta Chapter

Title of Project: 3-bay warehouse

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $1,267,200

Eligibility Determination:

FRF eligible

O FRF ineligible

[J Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(3 (1) Public Health and Economic Impact (J (2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue O (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 6.1, Provision of Government
Services

P.0. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation {(AZ) 86515 e 828-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Incligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

[J Missing Form O Expenditure Plan incomplete

01 Supporting documentation missing 0 Funds will not be obligated by

O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose 3 Incorrect Signatory

(3 Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports LJ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
(0 Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make-a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we
have assumed are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material
way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOQJ. This initial
determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it rclates to whether the Project or
Program is a legally allowable use — it docs not scrve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount
requested is reasonable or accurate,

Page20of2



fa

THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANGE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentification of parties,

Non-Governance Certified Chapter
requesing FRF: P*'Kayenta Chapter —_ datepreparect 09/28/22
. phonefemat 028-882-1110 kayenta@navajochapters.org

P.O. BOX 1088
% adcress: Kayenta, AZ 86033 website (if anyh:

this Form prepared by: Pearl J. Beg_ay _phonefemaﬂ: 925882-!11u'k?,mu_$-uvapmapum og

CONTACT PERSON'S name and . CONTACTPERSONS info

fitle and type ofPrq}ect: Warehouse -~ 3 bay

Chap'er President, Dartc‘m Singer phorie & emalt §28-882-1110 dsinger@naalaanfi.org
Chepter Vios Presid Sally Chee phone & ema: 928-882-1110

Chapter Secretary: Genevieve Benally

Chapter Treasyrer, Genevieve Benally

Chaper Manageror CSC: Pearl J. Begay, Acling Manager
ocochapteraso: Calvin Tsosie

List types of Subcontractors or Subretiplents thatwill be paid with FRF {1 knawn):

phone & emat 928-882-1110, gbenally@navajochapters.org

phone & emal: 928-882-1110, gbenally@navajochaplers.org
phonie & emat: 928-582-1110, pearlbegay@nnchaplers.org

phone & emat; 928-428-0096, cetsosie@nndcd.org

e —7 l [0 docurent attached
Amountof FRquuested:'M FRF funding period: © [_[- [’e’_a — | &(3( ( aé%m

Indreads Project storieg and enting’dey

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.

(a} Describe the Program{s) and/or Project{s) to be funded, inchuding how the finds witt be used, for what purposes, the location(s) ta be served,

and what COViD-relzted needs wil be addressed:
The warehouse will be a place-lo secure PPE's, food boltled water, wood, coal and other valuable assels fike backhoe

thal the Kayenta Chapter will oblain to provide burial assistance to COVID related deaths,

O document attached

{b) Explain how the Program o Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, of the Navajo People:
The bough! warehouse will offer longevity and protect the heavy equipment and PPE's from vandalism and protection.

from weather.

[ dosument atached

{c) Provide a prospective tmeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andior each phase of the Projecl Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all firding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Page 1of2-



APPENDIXA

P~ Program(s) or Prolect(s) by December 31, 2026:
Kayenta Chapter oblain 3 quoles from potential vendors for construction of new warehouss, utilizing the

“Procuremant Process lo obtain quoles to purchase a new warehouse. The proposed work conslsts of labor, matenais

and equipment in the construclion of the warehouse to complete the project by 12/31/2026. 7 document attached

(d) identify who vl be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
The Kayenia Chapter & Administrative Service Center will be responsible for tha implemeritation of the warehouse projecd

——

] docurnent attached

{e) Explaln whcl) will be responsitie for operations and malntenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
prospectively:

ARer the completion of the project {t will be the responsibllity of the Kayenta Chapter to maintain the operalion end maintenance cost

3 document attached

(1) State which of the 86 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 fisting the
propased Program er Project falls under, and explzin the reason why:

6.1 Provision of Government Sefvices. The Kayenta Chapter warehouse is in deplorable state and the condmon of
the current warehouse Is dilapldated, the rocf s leaking, the double doors have fo be secured wilh barb wires, it's

beyond repairs.

N
O document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additicnal supporting documents attached to this FRF Expendiure Plan (or Indicate N/A):
[J Chapter Resclution altached
Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Reciplent afinns thatits receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expendure Plan shall e in accondance
with Resciution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regutations, and with afl appiicatle federal and Navajo Nation aws, requiabons, and pofides:
Chmtefs - ' _ ' A
Approved NP
m TACTPERSON ' by: ” ){5 ms;wwramm
. o VA <
-~ Appraved by: ®'-fwc l ; MMW%&% : 12022
Appraved o subit ‘ T2
Mﬁ?mm

-Page2cf2-



> THE NAVAJO NATION Page___ of
FY 093 2Zl= 192 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
PART |. Business Unit No.: —l}ijﬁ.%;;‘l)—" .ﬁo&g.ram Title: Kayenta Chapter (U&’W*Se— Division/Branch: Kayenta Chapter/ASC
Prepared By: Pearl J. Bgay Phone No.: 928-882-1110 Email Address: pearlbegay@nnchapters.org
i Fiscal Year % of Fund (A) ®) ©)
[PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) MTerm ,Amount | Total |  PARTIL BUDGETSUMMARY oo NNG Approved Difference or
A@Pﬂ” { = L0 00 lql'a)-mt‘br Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Total
2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses -
4000 Supplies g 2B | 22 Se0-mied3 Al
5000 Lease and Rental ‘ i '
5500 Communicalions and Utilies | (,, 255000 DXL OD™ | 5sSd0c
{6000 Repairs and Maintenance b .
{6500 Contractual Services (p 450 ISD.OOT  [|SD, 000~
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance .y 723, Soce At| 223, Scopi
9000 Capital Qutlay tp ~437500 (3% 188 gt L3xiTeal,
f 9500 Malching Funds @] —FFR00 rtDee— | ouferd
9500 Indirect Cost ey L me 3t | 1 e
TOTAL| 5t26720000 | ' 600 —y
PART IV, POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (0} (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: O 41 O Ly
TOTAL: $0.00 0% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: O 4l © 4~
{IPART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Pear J. Begay APPROVED BY: Q L % é ﬁ:fa oL
Program Manager's Printed Name Divisjéxf Director [ Branch Chief's Printed Name
) el s
Program Wanager's Signature and Date islop-ifrector / Branc el's Signature and Date
P §/é;’

+& ‘-512-'2-123




- 8:% THE NAVAJO NATION Page__ of

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
kzllsigze
[PARTT. PROGRAM INFORMATION: e,
Buslness Unit No.: ..-:1-95004—”04‘-’) Program Name/Tltle: Kayenta Chapter U\JQ r‘C,I"\.U.ASQ

[iPART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

PART Ill. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1stQTR 2nd QTR 3Ird QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal [ Actual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
To purchase a brand new warehouse
Program Performance Measure/Objective:

To oblain 3 quotes using the Procurement Process lo purchase warehouse I 1 I I 1 I I 1 L I 1 | I
2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance MeasurelObjective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement;

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

| I I I I I I I |

PART IV, |HEREBY AﬂOWLEDGE THAT TﬁE_ABQ NFORMATION HAS BEEN THORQUGHLY REVIEWED

Ced i~
ProgmmManagersPnntedNama e 1) Ivision Diregtgf/Branch Chief's. Printed Name
1 i; 9= }2_2_ R

Program [Manager's Signature and Date Diyj<ion DirectpfjBranch Chiel's Signature and Date _

Mo Shelm e —




2052 THE NAVAJO NATION Page __ of
FY _;\LQ’__ DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
K2ilsiqz #°
PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 0
Program Name[Title: Kayenta Chapter | QCL CENOUSE.  Business Unit No: —40&994-—&4‘2‘)')
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET: ‘
(A) (8) ic) () .
Tolal by Total by
Object ) DETAILED MAJOR
Codn Object Codo Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code |
(LOD §) (LOD §) (Loo4 |
A v
28
| - - ‘/
':; ’, ‘:(“ f --{ 190
ling 417,500 v | €38 ‘I;b {
' bl Contingencies 21, 20
* G380 150,000
kﬁi‘; Condpctual Senfas e
¥ ' o v| 15000 B
20 16320 | Consuds
6530 — Condulbrg- €25
WSHO — Consutiing-Oapensy<S
TOTAL 136720009 L2t 2t

W
\4—-.

2 S|zl

L



Navajo Nation Kayenta Chapter
Post Office Box 1088
Kayenta Chapter, Navajo Nation, AZ 86033
Chapter Resolution

Resolution No: KXY23-11-04

Amending and Approving Resolution KY22-123-10. Approving the Appendix A, the Navajo
Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Reguest Form & Expenditure Plan for Kaventa Chapter’s
Construction of a New Warehouse Project for the Storage of PPEs, Water, Wood, Coal and Food;
and to Mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic.

WHEREAS:
1. Pursuantto 26 N.N.C, § 3(A), the Kayenta Chapter continues asa certified chapter of the
Navajo Nation Governiment, as listed at 11 N.N.C, part1,§ 10; AND

2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C,, § 1(B), the Kayenta Chapter is vested with the authority to review
all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction(s) when
necessary and to make recommendation(s) to the Navajo Nation and other local agencies
for appropriate action(s); AND

3. The Kayenta Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding pool in the amount
of $1,267,200.00 for a 3 Bay 50’ by 80, 4,000 square feet warehouse; the funds will be used
for the construction of a new warehouse for the secure storage of PPEs, water, wood,
coal, food and other valuable assets; and to mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic; AND

4. The current Kayenta Chapter warehouse is beyond repair, it is in dilapidated condition,
and the roof is leaking; AND

5. The Kayenta Chapter is requesting funding in the amount of $1,267,200.00 for a 3 Bay 50"
by 80', 4,000 square feet warehouse, and the warehouse will be built on Kayenta
Chapter’s property; AND

6. The Kayenta Chapter will advertised through the Navajo Times newspaper for an
Invitation for Bid to potential vendors operating on and off the Navajo Nation,
announcing a Competitive Sealed Bidding.

7. Chapter affirms that the Chapter KAYENTA will only use awarded Funds in
compliance with the ARPA, the ARPA Regulations, and all other applicable Navajo
Nation and federal laws and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Kayenta Chapter hereby approves the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Funds Request Form & Expenditure Plan for Kayenta Chapter’s construction of
a new warehouse project, for the requested funding amount of $1,267,200.00 for a 3 Bay
50" by 80’, 4,000 square feet warehouse; attached as Appendix “A”.

2. The Kayenta Chapter Administration will be responsible for the implementation of the
‘warehouse project, and to maintain the operation and its maintenance cost.

3. The Kayenta Chapter Administration shall initiate the Construction of the New
Warehouse Project in Fiscal Year 2023, and the estimated date of completion of the
Project will be before December 31, 2026. '

Resotusian



ot drksbb b d ok dk At st o bbbk o o ot sk e oot stk ik b ot A b Ao Ak ik A e 2 ok skt S ookt A s S ok o A ATk ekt Ak

CERTIFICATION

Fokak gt & Atk otk ek b deak debd ok et Ak ok ok desie ol ot ket b v A ok s ok ek e s st b ks o et ek ok sk e sl A sk e

We, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Kayenta Chapter at
a duly called meeting in KAYENTA, Navajo Nation, Arizona; at which a quorum was present

and that the same was passed by a vote of 04 in favor, 00 Opposed, and 01 abstaining this 03¢

day of April, 2023.
Motiort Shandiin Parrish Second: Sally Chee

Dallon Sy

Dalton Singer, President

Resclution



Navajo Nation Kayenta Chapter
Post Office Box 1088
Kayenta Chapter, Navajo Nation, AZ 86033
Chapter Resolution

Resolution No: KY22-123-10

Approving the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Request Form &

Expenditure Plan for Kaventa Chapter’s Construction of 2 New Warehouse Project for the Storage

of PPEs, Water. Wood. Coat and Food: and to Miticate the COVID-19 Pandemic.

WHEREAS:

1.

Pursuant to 26 N.N.C, § 3(A), the Kayenta Chapter continues as a certified chapter of the
Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C, part 1, § 10; AND

Pursuant to 26 N.N.C,, § 1(B), the Kayenta Chapter is vested with the authority to review
all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction(s) when
necessary and to make recommendation(s) to the Navajo Nation and other local agencies
for appropriate action(s); AND

The Kayenta Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding pool in the amount
of $1,267,200.00 for a 3 Bay 50" by 80", 4,000 square feet warehouse; the funds will be used
for the construction of a new warehouse for the secure storage of PPEs, water, wood,
coal, food and other valuable assets; and to mitigate the COVID-19 Pandemic; AND

The current Kayenta Chapter warehouse is beyond repair, it is in dilapidated condition,
and the roof is leaking; AND

The Kayenta Chapter is requesting funding in the amount of $1,267,200.00 for a 3 Bay 50’
by 80', 4,000 square feet warehouse, and the warehouse will be built on Kayenta
Chapter’s property; AND

The Kayenta Chapter will advertised through the Navajo Times newspaper for an
Invitation for Bid to potential vendors operating on and off the Navajo Nation,
announcing a Competitive Sealed Bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1.

The Kayenta Chapter hereby approves the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Funds Request Form & Expenditure Plan for Kayenta Chapter's construction of
a new warehouse project, for the requested funding amount of $1,267,200.00 for a 3 Bay
50" by 80", 4,000 square feet warehouse; attached as Appendix “A”.

The Kayenta Chapter Administration will be responsible for the implementation of the
warehouse project, and to maintain the operation and its maintenance cost.

The Kayenta Chapter Administration shall initiate the Construction of the New
Warehouse Project in Fiscal Year 2023, and the estimated date of completion of the

Project will be before December 31, 2026.



*ktmﬂmﬁmmﬁtﬁ!*ﬂlﬂhﬂﬂﬂﬂitﬂi!“ﬂittm_ﬁﬂﬂ'mt“t*ﬂ*m!m1mﬁthimmwnm

CERTIFICATION

g e A IO A ARk A A i A SR mtnimimmmmmw

We, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Kayenta Chapter at
a duly called meeting in KAYENTA, Navajo Nation, Arizona; at which a quorum was present
and that the same was passed by a vote of 05 in favor, 00 Opposed, and 02 abstaining this 03~
day of October, 2022.

Motion: Dalton Singer Second: Pearl Begay
Dalton Singer, President Sally Chee, Vice President

T :: ——
Genevieve %enally, Sécretary/ Treasurer

WCTITL adiy .' ::‘ o
Page 2ol Reselinon Fy 2122 Appendiv A=W arstngse



PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE FOR A PRE ENGINEERED
WAREHOUSE FOR HEAVY EQUIPMENT STORAGE.

3 Bay 50’ X 80, 4,000 Square Feet

Preliminary Cost Per Square FOOtage....cocseusssssmasssesss

Plans and Design....c........ reosmmmenesssteee ..$150,000.00
Estimated Cost for the Pre-Engineered Building only................ $427,500.00
Estimated Cost for Utilities and Infrastructre v $255,000.00
Foundation and Concrete Slab on Grade....cuwuearemensse $223,500.00

TOTALCOST  $1,055,000.00

NOTE: COST MAY VARY ACCORDING TO SITE AND SOIL CONDICTIONS




St ‘1
wa.wxwwwm&mwwnm (3} Bays
Heavy %l:e!Frma- 80 MEH

« Wlding Machino _
1, Adjzcent Epscn for excess fiuld oft/ tranemission/
J.MMW@M&MMMWM.MWHMWMMWW

WATER:
Nﬁ Rigk

mwmmmmmmmammmwwmmmmm f

and NN Reguiremaents. In addition, res ﬁ;l!ﬂasba.hmmm and
zre nasr

&%m.

mmmwummmmm
R e S PSR,

ofgam pm,



PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE FOR A PRE ENGINEERED
WAREHOUSE FOR HEAVY EQUIPMENT STORAGE.

2Bay: 40°X60', 2,400 Square Feet

Preliminary Cost Per Square FOOtaEes. . emimresmsssmonssnan: resausesssnesd 383,00

Plans and Design.... ernoresssssnasnsrsoveyseseasnte $125,000.00
Estimated Cost for the Pre-Engineered Building only....eue. $385,000.00
Estimated Cost for Utilities and Infrastructure........umeeverenmesens $215,000.00
Foundation and Concrete Slab on Grade .o miermsenreneess$195,300.00

TOTAL COST: 920,300.00

NOTE: COST MAY VARY ACCORDING TO SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS.




A, Shre: 80 X 40" Width 14'7 18° Helght/ Threo (2) Bays

B. 8% 8* Cene, Foundalion wf m

&Haswﬂ&smlﬁma- 80 MPH
Manual Doors

F.Wai q Exhnset Fang

ammmmmmu;{fea _

H.ﬂaeb‘lethmmm Mexdmum Amps allowed to Accomodate

- Machanice! Lift

1 oo tame for axpas fuld (o tranembssion! pas)

J. Heavy Equipments: Motor Grader, w/ Bucieat, Fm%”fmr. Chapter Veticla, Googa neck and Uty Traler
WATER: ‘

Thar wil ka wator orno waler ta tha new Metal Werchouse FadiRy, di ontho ﬁmfmnnaa.
Baf&ymmm;d%h mbpmm:naﬁamm : mﬁ%m:;%m oo mﬁm B
mm.
e S LRI,
Plaasa take nolce that of operations ard heavy equipment to 8 emtn 6 pmand only as



Kayenta Chapter Construction of New Warehouse

Table 1; Displays the Project Cost Estimation for a 3 Bay: 50’ X 80°, 4,000 sq. ft.

{ Preliminary Cost per Square Foot $316.80
Plan and Design $150,000.00
Estimated Cost for the Pre-Engineered Building Only $427,500.00
Estimated Cost for Ulilities and Infrastructure $255,000.00
Foundation and Concrete Slab on Grade $223,500.00
Contingency (Inflation): 20% $211,200.00

Total Cost: $1,267,200.00

Note: Cost May Vary According to Site and Soil Conditions.

Image 1: Displays the location of the Kayenta Chapter”s Proposed New Warchouse Construction Site. The
location will be in the same place, see red outline, old building will be demolished and replaced.

{ Y N -: Nava;o N:mo gy
\Vork!arce Dep £
H v A Be e in q‘.ui

R &fm‘f‘

!
A 1.




Kayenta Chapter Construction of New Warchouse

Table 1: Displays the Project Cost Estimation for a 3 Bay: 50" X 80, 4,000 sq. fi.

Preliminary Cost per Square Foot $316.80
Plan and Design 1 $150,000.00
Estimated Cost for the Pre-Engincered Building Only $427,500.00
Estimated Cost for Utilities and Infrastructure $255,000.00
Foundation and Concrete Slab on Grade $223,500.00
Contingency (Inflation): 20% $211,200.00
Total Cost: $1,267,200.00

Note: Cost May Vary According to Site and Soil Conditions.

Image 1: Displays the location of the Kayenta Chapter’s Proposed New Warchouse Construction Site. The
location will be in the same place, see red oulline, old building will be demolished and replaced.

@ N_pl:cn *
[
;.

e ..—.—..._....‘...—-.,.----.-.1
f .
' .
= .
1
H 4
™
s
5
«
v
R N
L)

wOrkforce Depa

Hatve arﬂern an' ‘}.
2" 18




Rell Up Door

A. Stza: 80 X 50" Width 14' f 16" HelghY Threo
E G’IG‘Cmc.Foundaﬂnn wl Cone. G Bays

E!ac!ﬂclnsiaﬂaﬁm (Pow:ryﬂne)- Maxdmum Amps aliowed {9 Accomodata
Eqwmwnt
-_I\AAkgdwﬂcal un
-wm Mechine
1. Adigcent mfcrmmmmmmwm) _ _
J. Heaquwpmmw Motor Grader, wif Buckel, Fam Tractor, Chapler Vahidla, Googe neck and Uty Treller

WATER:

mmmmwmmmmnmmtme Facmty \ﬁemmma
Inplsce pmvnntoraidehtm ko instaflad a NN Risk
PmnuﬂmﬁNNOSHARequheman fadmlnsmfocamd!nthe and negr

W mg%}fa?{?é‘?ﬂ.éa“ﬂ.'&”ﬂ‘ vy B 1S paratan BT ot cien





